## BY ALDS. LEWIS, COGGS, PEREZ, BORKOWSKI, BOHL

Resolution recognizing and congratulating Robin Burns on the occasion of her 50th birthday.

## WHEREAS,

## **ROBIN BURNS**

celebrated a milestone birthday, her 50<sup>th</sup>, on October 15, 2016, and was joined in celebration by a whole host of adoring friends and family; and

WHEREAS, Affectionately known as Lady Burns, First Lady Robin L. Burns is an educator, talk show host, author and anointed teacher and preacher; and

WHEREAS, Ms. Burns taught in Milwaukee Public Schools for 15 years, instructing and facilitating at various conventions, workshops and conferences, and she is best known for overseeing one of the most dynamic women's fellowships and conferences in the Body of Christ; and

**WHEREAS,** In 2008, Ms. Burns launched a 30-minute talk show, "Now Ya Talkin," to bridge the gap between the church and community and to give Christians keys to successful living through information, education, knowledge and entertainment, and in 2009 she launched a similar mentoring series, and in 2010 a subsequent magazine; and

**WHEREAS,** Ms. Burns also wrote a book out of her love for children titled, "It's All About the Children," and co-authored the highly anticipated "With this Ring," a manual for marriage, with her husband and pastor, Dr. Anthony D. Burns; and

WHEREAS, Ever dedicated to her family and serving as a fine role model, Robin Burns is the mother of Leon and Lemar, who are both very active in ministry; now, therefore, be it

**RESOLVED,** That the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee herewith congratulates Robin Burns on the occasion of her 50<sup>th</sup> birthday and extends to her its sincere wishes for her continued health and happiness; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That a suitably engrossed copy of this resolution be presented to Robin Burns in recognition of her 50<sup>th</sup> birthday.

Introduced by Common Council members Chantia Lewis, Milele A. Coggs, José G. Pérez and Mark A. Borkowski and Jim Bohl and approved by all members of the Milwaukee Common Council on November 1, 2016.